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Kansas Départment of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

CHANGE: UMW WORKSHEET

1. File Number: . . 2. Status Change Date:

9883 Hlalnowy

3. Change Num:

- C2

4. Field Office: 5. GMD:

02 02

6. Status: [X] Approved O Denied by DWR/GMD

(] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Returh

7. Filing Date of Change:

" New to system [

FOX RIDGE MASTER ASSOCIATION
TIFFANY MEREDITH ’
3230 N FLAT CREEK ST

-WICHITA KS 67205

5/27/14
8a. Applicant(s) Person ID ' 80.‘ Landowner(s) Person ID
Add Seq# - New to system [] Add Seq#

Person ID

8b. Landowner(s)
Add Seq# 2

New to system []

FOX RIDGE MASTER ASSOCIATION
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES

900 N TYLER BLVD SUITE 7
WICHITA KS 67212

60935

PersonD 60935 -

8d WucC
Add Seq#t 2

New to system O

FOX RIDGE MASTER ASSOCIATION
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 NTYLERBLVD SUITE7
WICHITA KS 67212

[ Meter Seal  [] Check Valve

[ Anti-Reverse Meter
- Letter

Date Required:

[ Conservation Plan

9. Documents and Endlosure(s): X DWR Meter(s) Date to Comply: -
0 N-& P Form-

- Date Approved:

X N & P Date to Comply: . 12/31/117

_12/3117

[0 water Tube [ Driller Copy [JH&E

Date to Comply: -

From: REC & IRR

To: IRR

1 0. Use Made of Water .

By: LI

“By: (ﬂ’l

Date Prepared: 3/10/16
Date Entered: 4/ » /2 ol7 -

* DWR 1-661 (Revised 12/10/2014)




514
Formation Code=44-5~

F.ile No. v9'883 11. County: SG ' Basin: ARKANSAS RIVER Stream: NA Special Use:

12. Points of Diversion Rate and Quantity

T

MOD Authorized Additional

DEL PDIV

ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment Rate Quantity Rate Quantity : )
o ! o ’ apm af gapm af Overlap PD Files
DE_L 72203 NW _NW‘ sSw 32 26 1W 12 2150 5070 REC USE 300 8.28 , 0 828 IRRUSE
MOD- 72203 NW ANW sSw 32 26 1W 12 2399 5159 IRR USE 300 26.70 300 26.70 NONE

MODIFICATION TO INCLUDE SHIFTING THE ADDITIONAL 300 GMP RATE LISTED FOR REC USE TO THE IRR USE & GPS UPDATE OF THE WELL LOCATION

Additional Rate

13. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
14. Limitation: af/yr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s) REMOVE LIMITATION
Limitation: affyr at _ gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
15. 5YR Allocation:  Allocation Type Start-Year 5 YR Amount Amount Unit Base Acres Comment
16-?'309 of Use NEY NWY% SWY, SE% Total | Owner  Chg? Overlap Files
MOD
DEL R A A R A A A R Al A I R I
ENT PUSE S T R D Ya Ya Yo Yo Ya A A fa A fa K Ya A Ve A fa ‘
DEL 56265 32 26 1W 12 |y RiDGE - PONDS 35 SURFACE ACRES (S2) 8b NO 24018 & 45882
‘ 270(10.4| .9 |570|11.9| 58 | 3.8 | 55 | 46.70 | 8b NO 24018

CK 57512 32 26-1W 16

Comments:




KAN,SAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
‘ Division of Water Resources .

MEMORANDUM

" TO:  Files | - DATE: March 31,2017
FROM: Leslie Ireland " RE: WaterRight, File Nos. 9,883 & 24,018

—

Tiffany Meredith on behalf of Fox Ridge Master Association, has filed an application
for approval to change the irrigation and recreational uses of water authorized under File
No. 9,883. The application was received in this office on May 27, 2014. Trffany Meredith
is the Manager of the Home Owners Association (HOA)

The file requesting the change was not in good standing at the time of filing, and had to
~remit a fine for not filing water use reports. On February 25, 2017, Andy Terhune, Water
Use Unit Supervisor was contacted about the required fines and filings. He indicated the
water use reporting issues have been resolved.

-The owners are requesting to change the right from irrigation and recreational use to
allirrigation use. The would result in the 8.28 acre-feet (AF) authorized for recreational use
added to the 18.42 AF irrigation use, for a combined total of 26.7 AF for irrigation use.

- File No. 9,883 is currently authorized one well located in the NWV4s NW¥: SWY of
Section 32, with a maximum rate of 300 gallons per minute (gpm) for the diversion of 18.42
acre-feet (AF) for the irrigation use on 46.7 acres and 8.28 AF for the recreational use
portion for the filling and maintaining of 6 interconnected reservoirs that have a combined
total of 35 surface acres. The point of diversion and places of use are all located in the
South half of Section 32, Township 26, Range 1 W, Sedgwick County. The rate is limited
to 300 gpm for each use. The places of use have a complete overlap with Water Right,
File No. 24,018, that is authorized limited quantity and rate of 70.05 AF for irrigation use
and 58.33 AF for the recreational use, both to be diverted at 825 GPM from one (1) well
located in the SW'. NEY42 SEV4 of Section 32, Township 26, Range 1 W, Sedgwick County.
- This junior right is limited to 825 gpm under any use and has the additional limitation notto
exceed it authorized quantities when combined with File No. 9,883. The reservoirs are also
authorized under File No. 45,882 for the impounding of surface water and Structure
Permlts SSG-0459 & SSG-0460. '

The requested change will result in F|Ie No. 9 883 to be authorlzed 26. 7 AF for
irrigation use from the well located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 32.- The change
will allow the removal of the limitation on the rate. The rate will remain at 300 gpm.

The 35 acres of ponds mtercept the groundwater table, but during construction the
ponds were lined to prohibiting seepage. No quantity was allocated for the seepage. ’
- The existing reservoirs were evaluated by K. A.R. 5-6-7, Determ/natlon of average annual
potentlal net evaporation loss: o

20 inches annual evaporatron +"12 si'nchee_’v =167 feet‘\x 35 acres = 58.33 AF



RE: Water Right, File Nos. 9,883 & 24,018  PageNo.2

The potential net evaporation per K.A.R. 5-6-3, will remain authorized under File No.
~ 24,018. This right’s 58.33 AF for recreational use and limited to that amount with File No.
9,883 can be updated. The additional limitation on the recreational use can be removed,

allowing File No. 24,018, to be the sole right for the recreational use. A Findings and Order
to remove this limitation will be completed.

The 46.7 irrigated acres as detailed in K.A.R. 5-3-23, Maximum reasonable annual
quantity approvable for irrigation use for an application for change in place of use and a
request to reduce a water right, the quantity reasonable for this area is 1.5 acre-foot per

acre as per K.A.R. 5-3-19, Maximum reasonable annual quantity of water for irrigation use. -

A total of 70.05 AF has been historically justified for irrigation use. The change will
authorize irrigation quantities of 26.7 AF under File No. 9,883, and 51.63 AF, under File

No. 24,018, for a combined total of 78.33 AF, but will remain limited to 70.05 AF under File
No. 24,018. This limitation will assure the quantity used to remain reasonable and

consumptive use will not increase per K.A.R. 5-5-3, Change in consumptive use.

Water Right, File Nos. 9,883 & 24,018, had a Compliance Investigation completed in
October 2008, which determined by GPS protocol the actual location of each well
authorized. File No. 9,883 was determined to be 2,399 feet North and 5,159 feet West of
the Southeast corner of Section 32, approximately 264 feet from authorized. The
investigation found the well under File No. 24,018, to be approximately 304 feet from
authorized, at 1,346 feet North and 1,420 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 32.
The locations of the points of diversion will updated.

As required by statue well owners, other than those owned by the HOA, that were
determined to be located within a quarter (4) mile of the well authorized by File No. 9,883,
were contacted by letter on the proposed change. One call was received inquiring about

the letter and one letter was returned by the post office for a bad address. No written

comments were received from the notification letters.

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, recommended approval of
the referenced application by letter dated March 3, 2015.

Jeff Lahterman Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, recommended
approval of the requested change for File No. 9,883 and modification of the addrtronal
limitation on File No. 24,018 per his emall dated March 31, 2017.

The transmittal letter will reiterate that the quantity utilized per use should be metered
so that the quantity diverted may be readily determined. A check valve is required if any
chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water through the diversion works. A
water level measurement tube and WWC-5 will not be required as no new wells have been
authorized. The water use correspondent will remain as sequence #2 in the database.

Based on the above discussion, that cons-umptive use wiI‘I not increase and that no
change in the local source of supply will occur, it is recommended that the referenced
appllcatlon for File No. 9,883 be approved, and the order for Flle No. 24,018 be srgned

o Jut ot

Leslie Ireland
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

i



900°'SW Jackson, Room- 456

132_0 Research Park Drive: ‘ , _

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Depamnent of Agriculture _ : Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ' agricultureks.gov = - (785)296-3556

jaéki:e_: McClaSkey,ngC:e”tafy , : | Governor Sam BroWﬁBz{ék

L | April 10, 2017
~FOX RIDGE MASTER ASSOCIATION |

HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES - | .
900 N TYLER BLVD SUITE 7 ) TRLE Co
WICHITA KS 67212 v Py

RE:.  Water nght F1le Nos. 9,883 & 24,018
-Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed are the orders executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas -
- Départment of Agriculture. The order under File No. 9,883 is for the approval of the change and to
. update the description of the well location.. The order under File No. 24,018 is due to the change to
File No. 9,883, and to also update the location of the well.

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified .
in the approval for change. A condition of the approval is that a water flowmeter meeting 5-1-4
through 5-1-12 must be installed on the diversion works for each use of water authorized under
the referenced file Please complete and return the enclosed form, Notification of Completion of
the Diversion Works and/or Installation of Flowmeter Instillation prior to diversion of water.

‘Since this order modifies the ongmal document referred to above, it should be recorded with the
Reglster of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Please be remmded that reports of water usage must be submitted to this ofﬁce annually. Records
indicating the amount of water used should be furnished to the Chief Engineer by March 1
following the end of the previous calendar year so that the continued use of water becomes a matter
of record in this office. The owner, or his or her legally designated agent, is held respons1ble for
‘submitting annual water use reports. Failure to file an accurate water use report is a violation of
law which makes you subj ect to civil penalties.

_ If you have any questions, regardmg the enclosed approval document please contact Leslie Ireland,
Environmental Scientist, at (785) 564-6633. Should you have questions regarding the meter
requirement please contact Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, at the Stafford Field Office at
(620) 234-6900. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that
we may help you more efficiently. .

BAT:LI:li
Enclosures
~ pc:  Stafford Field Office

Topeka o Manhattan e Garden City o Parsons e Stafford e Stockton




THE STATE | OF KANSAS
' KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE o DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
' " FOR
CHANGE IN USE MADE OF WATER
. AND :
ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THE LOCATION - .

OF THE AUTHORIZED POINT OF DIVERSION
WATER RIGHT, FILE NO. 9,883

The Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, after due
consideration of the written application of Tiffany Meredith, Manager, Fox Ridge Master
Association, HOA Management Services, 900 N. Tyler Blvd. Suite 7, Wichita, Kansas 67212,
received in this office on May 27, 2014, for approval of a change in the use made of water under
the certificate of appropriation issued pursuant to the application for permit to appropriate water
for beneficial use, as modified and amended by the Order of the Chief Engineer dated January
16, 1992, approving the application to change the point of diversion, and by the Order of the Chief
Engmeer dated December 23, 2005, approving the application to change the use made of water,
place of use and point of diversion, and by the Correctional Order of the Chief Engineer dated
August 8, 2011, to correct the location of the authorized point-of diversion, finds that the change
is reasonable and will not impair-existing rights, and that the change relates to the same local -
source of supply and that the application should be and is hereby approved.

The effective date of the change shall be the date this order is executed by the Chief
Engineer, after which 26.7 acre-feet of water per calendar year shall be authorized for:

Irrigation Use

from the authorized point of diversion better described as;-_k%)esi,ng.:

one(1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest

Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW NWY: SWi) of Section
e .. .. - 32,-more particularly described as being near a point 2,399 North
SPEET T " and 5,159 feet West of the Southeast corner of said sectlon in

Township 26 South Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas,

located substantially as shown on the topographlc map accompanylng the appllcatlon to change
the use made of water. :

All diversion_works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be
injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall be equipped with an in-line,
automatic, quickiclosing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water
supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief Englneer and
shall be mamtalned inan operatlng condition satlsfactory_._to the Chief Engmeer , .




Water Right, File No. 9,883 _ ' Page 2 of 3

The water right owner shall properly install an acceptable water meter on the diversion
works authorized under this water right for each approved use of water, prior to the use of water,
in strict accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-12 adopted by
the Chief Engineer. The water right owner shall notify the Chief Engineer when installation of the
water meter has been completed. The water right owner shall maintain the water meter in an
operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer, at all times during diversion of water and
shall maintain records from which the total quantity of water diverted may be determined. The
water right owner shall also report the reading of said water meter and the total quantity of water
diverted annually to the Chief Engineer. Such records shall be furnished to the Chief Englneer '
by March 1 following the end of each calendar year.

In all other respects, the Certificate of Appropriation issued pursuant to Approval of
Apphcatlon File No, 9,883, for permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, is as stated and set
forth in the Certificate of Appropriation dated December 3 1980, as modified and amended by
the aforementloned orders. _

This Order shall become a final agency action, as defined by K.S.A. 77- 607(b) without
further notice to the parties, if a request for hearing or a petition for administrative review is not
filed as set forth below. :

Request for Hearing. According to K.A.R. 5-14-3(c), any party who desires a hearing must
submit a request within 15 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this
Order. Filing a request for a hearing will give you the opportunity to submit additional facts for
consideration, contest any findings made by the Chief Engineer or present any other information
you. believe should be considered in this matter. A timely-filed request for hearing will stay the
deadline for requesting administrative review of this Order pending the outcome of the hearing.

Petition for Review. Any person aggrieved by this Summary Order may petition for
administrative review, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-708b(a) and K.S.A. 82a-1901(a). The petition must
be filed within 30 days after the date shown on the Certificate of Service attached to this Order and
must set forth the basis for the review, unless stayed by the timely filing of a request for hearing.

Any request for hearing or petition for administrative review shall be in writing and shall be
submitted to the attention of: Chief Legal Counsel, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320
- Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, Fax: (785) 564 - 6777.

Ordered this7@ day of VA(QY\\ , 2017, at Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G.
Program Manager _
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

State of Kansas ) .
, ) -SS
County of Riley )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this’]%day of/A(On 2017, by

Lane P. Letourneau, P.G., Program Manager Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture.

DANIELLE WILSON
My Appaintment Expires

August23, 2020 _ Notary Public



Water Right, File No. 9,883 Page 3 of 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thislg‘/"taay bprrf( , 2017, | hereby certify that the attached Approval of
Application for Change in Use Made of Water and Order in the Matter of the Location of the Authorized
Point of Diversion under Water Right, File No. 9,883, dated Aor ( 7t Sof7 was
mailed postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:. - :

Fox Ridge Master Association
HOA Management Services
900 N Tyler Blvd Suite 7
Wichita, KS 67212

With photocopies to:

Stafford Field Office .

Division of Water Resources

¢



"

Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO
CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE, THE
POINT OF DIVERSION OR THE USE
MADE OF THE WATER UNDER AN
EXISTING WATER RIGHT

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
109 SW 9" Street, 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612-1283

www.ksda.gov/dwr

State of ansas

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application
(Please refer to Fee Schedule on signature page of application form.)

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 & 8 must be completed. Complete all other applicable porf_ions. A topographié map or detailed plat

showing the authorized and proposed points(s) of diversion and /or place of use must accompany this application.

-

Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer tc; change the.
[1 Placeof Use

(Check one or more) [ Point of Diversion P

’ X Use Made of Water o o @Q

File No. 9883

Address: 900 N. Tyler Road, Suite 7

City, State and Zip: Wichita, KS 67212

Phone Number: (316)351-7650 ‘E-mail address: tiffany@homeownermgnt.com

What is your relationship to the water right; [X] owner []tenant [X] agent []other? If other, please explain.

Name of water use correspondent: Fox Ridge Master Association. c/o Jack Queen

Address: 3230 N. Flat Creek -

City, State and Zip: Wichita, KS 67205

Phone Number: (316-772-1899) E-mail address: jrqueen@farcoop.com

The change(s) proposed herein are desired for the following reasons (please be specific): Change the use made of water

from irrigation and recreational to only irrigation use. The recreational place of use overlaps with Water Right Nos. 24018

and 45882, which have sufficient quantity for recreational use. The irrigation guantity for Water Right No. 9883 is not

sufficient; therefore the use made of water is being changed to all irrigation use.

The change(s) will be completed by ASAP

(Date)

Code Fee $_ 200

TR #

For Office Use Only: . |
F.O. GMD i Meets K.A.R. 5-5-1 Q@/ NO) Use %ﬁ ~__ Source S County %’7 By%‘/ Date $"‘L7"‘,
oAb,

ceipt Date _5-174\ _ Check # r31

APPLICATION COMPLETE
2 097
35 RersdMoe/000009)

DWR 1-1

SCANNEQSsisted by: T @OQS{, EMDL
g5~ SCANNED
RAK '



File No. 9883

4. The presently authorized place of use is:

Owner of Land — NAME: Fox Ridge Master Association (Irrigation place of use)

ADQBESS: c/o HOA Management Services, 900 N. Tyler Road, Suite 7, Wichita, KS 67212

ARY

NE NW % SWi SE% TOTAL
Sec.  Twp. Range [l NE% | Nw | swis | sEw || NEw | Nwis | swi | sEvs [ New | nws | swi | sew || Nen | nwis | swi [ sew || ACRES
32 265 W 27 | 104} 09 | 57 |[119] 58 | 38 | 55 46.7

List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 24018

Owner of Land — NAME: Fox Ridge Master Association (Recreational place of use)
ADDRESS: c/o HOA Management Services, 900 N. Tyler Road, Suite 7, Wichita, KS 67212
NE% NW SWi SE% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range ll NE% | NW | SW | SEw || NEv | NWs | SWi [ SEv || NEw | Nww { SW | SE% || NE% | NW% | SWy | SE% ACRES
. . .
32 265 1w || . 138 cret (A4 <boTd L 35
List any other water rights that cover this place of use. 24018
(If there are more than two landowners, attach additional sheets as necessary.)
5. ltis proposed that the place of use be changed to:
Owner of Land — NAME: Fox Ridge Master Association (Irrigation place of use - No change)
ADDRESS: c/o HOA Management Services, 900 N. Tyler Road, Suite 7, Wichita, KS 67212
NE% NW% SWiu SEl TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range || NE% | NW | SWi | SE% || NE¥s | NW1 | SW¥% | SE% || NEw% [ NWis | SWi | SE% (| NE% | NW% | SW% | SEw ACRES
32 265 1w 27 | 104 ] 09 | 57 ||[11.9]| 58 | 38 | 55 46.7
List any other water rights that cover this place of uée. 24018
Owner of Land — NAME: Fox Ridge Master Association (Recreational place of use - Remove)
ADDRESS: c/o HOA Management Services, 900 N. Tyler Road, Suite 7, Wichita, KS 67212
NE% NW% SW SE% TOTAL
Sec. _ Twp. Range || NE% | Nwy | swi | sEw || NEwe | Nwis | swis | sEw || NEv | nws | swis | sew || NEs [ aw | swi | sew || ACRES
0
List any other water rights that cover this place of ufse.
IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED; ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESS

4
H
[ = .

or——



File No. 9883

6.~ The presently authorized point(s) of diversion is one well -

(Provide description and number of points)

7. The proposed point(s) of diversion is one well (no change)
- . (Provide description and number of points)

List all presently authorized point(s) of diversion:

8. | Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the NW Quarter of the NW Quarter of the Sw : Quarter
of Section 32 , Township 26 South, Range 1 W,
in Sedgwick County, Kansas, ___ 2150 feet North ___ 5070 feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate __ 300 GPM Authorized Quantity 26.7 AF ~ -

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. [ GPS &,5 9 feet North 5,15 q feet West)

X This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in : County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity NﬁNt

This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

9. | Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the ' Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in ' County, Kansas, feet North __feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity ]

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

] This point will not be changed [] This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

This point is: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

10.| Presently authorized point of diversion:

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section , Township South, Range 4 (E/W),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Authorized Rate Authorized Quantity

(DWR use only: Computer ID No. GPS feet North feet West)

[] This point will not be changed [ This point will be changed as follows:

Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested

One in the Quarter of the Quarter of the Quarter
of Section _ , Township South, Range (EMW),
in County, Kansas, feet North feet West of Southeast corner of section.
Proposed Rate Proposed Quantity

This pointis: [] Additional Well [] Geo Center List other water rights that will use this point

11. Describe the current condition of and future plans for any point(s) of diversion which will no Iohger be used.
WATER RESOURCES

NA - no well to be abandoned by change DECENED
IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECE%ﬁ&\F&Y,Z 2014
SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



12.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

13.

File No. 9883

The presently authorized use of water is for irrigation and recreational purposes.
It is proposed that the use be changed to irrigation purposes.
If changing the place of use and/or use made of water, describe how the consumptive use will not be increased.

Consumptive use will not be increased as the use made of water is being changed from irrigation and recreational to

irrigation use only. Water Right No. 9883 was originally authorized for irrigation use and was changed to irrigation and

recreational use under an approved change application in 2005. The 2005 change application reduced the authorized
quantity so as to not increase consumptive use at that time. Water Right No. 24018 overlaps the place of use and is limited

to 70.05 AF when combined with No. 9883 irrigation quantity, so there will be no increase in total irrigation quantity.
(Please show any calculations here.)

It is requested that the maximum annual quantity of water be reduced to NO CHANGE (acre-feet or million gallons).
It is requested that the maximum rate of diversion of water be reduced to NO CHANGE gallons per minute ( c.f.s.).
The application must include either a topographic map or detailed plat. A U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Map, scale

1:24,000, is available through the Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant Avenue, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047-3726 (www.usgs.qov). The map should show the location of the presently authorized point(s) of diversion.
Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section must be shown. The presently authorized place of use
should also be shown. Identify the center of the section, the section lines and the section corners and show the appropriate
section, township, and range numbers on the map. In addition the following information must also be shown on the map.

a. If a change in the location of the point(s) of diversion is proposed, show:

1)} The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion. Distances North and West of the Southeast corner of the section
must be shown. Please be certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in
Paragraph Nos. 9, 10 and 11 of the application.

2) If the source of supply is.groundwater, please show the location of existing water wells of any kind, including
domestic wells, within ¥2 mile of the proposed well or wells. ldentify each well as to its use and furnish name and
mailing address of the property owner or owners. [f there are no wells within ¥ mile, please indicate so on the map.

3) If the source of supply is surface water, the names and mailing addresses of all landowner(s) %2 mile downstream
and Y2 mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

b. If a change in the place of use is desired, show the proposed place of use by crosshatching on the map. Please be
certain that the information shown on the map agrees with the information shown in Paragraph No. 5 of the application.

Attach documentation to show the change(s) proposed herein will not impair existing water rights and relates to the same
local source of supply as to which the water right relates. This information may include statements, plats, geology reports,
well logs, test hole logs, and other information as necessary information to show the above. Additional comments may be
made below.

Change will not impair existing rights as the authorized quantity and rate are not being changed. Change relates to the

same local source of supply as no new well is being drilled.

If the proposed change(s) does not meet all applicable rules and regulations of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, please
identify the rules and regulations for which you request a waiver. State the reason why a waiver is needed and why the
request should be granted. Attach documentation showing that granting the request will not impair existing water rights and
will not prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

NA

IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY
SCANNED



AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

AMOUNT STATISTICS REPORT FOR POINTS OF DIVERSION UNDER A

Water Right and Points of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:

2150 Feet North and

GROUNDWATER ONLY

5070 Feet West of

the Southeast Corner of Section 32 T 26S R

9883 00
#################################################################################################»
9883 00 IRR o

FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng

1w

Report DateThﬁrsdayh March 2 2017

Total
Total
Total
Total
.Tbtal
TOTAL

An * after the source of supply indicates.a pending application for
An * after the ID indicates a 15 AF exemption was granted under the
A "G". in the Batt column indicates the GEO CTR of a battery. "B"

The number in the Batt column is the number of wells in the battery.

Water Rights and PQints'of Diversion Within 1.00 miles of point defined as:

Net Quantities Authorized:
(AF)
(AF)
(AF)

Requested
Permitted
Inspected

Pro_Ce

Certified

Vested
AMOUNT

rt

Amount

Amount

Amount

Amount

Amount

Amount

2150 Feet North and

(AF)
(AF)
(AF)
(AF)

5070 Feet West of the Southeast Corner of Section 32 T 26S R " 1W

Direct
.00
15.00
32.03
.00
584.21

.00
. 631.24

Storage

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

change under the file number.

file number.

iridicates a well in the battery.

File Number Use ST SR Dist (ft) Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 ID Batt Auth_Quan Add_Quan Unit
A 6959 00 IRR NK G 2298 -- -- NC NE 3960 1360 31 26 1@ 1 26.00 26.00 AF '
a "5883 00 IRR NT G~ 0 -- NW NW SW 2150 5070 32 26 1W 12 18.42 18.42 AF . UMW CUG -
A 9883 00 REC NK.G* 0 -- NW NW SW 2150 5070 32 26 1W 12 8.28 '8.28 AF §>
A__ 12145 00 IRR NK G 4835 NC §2 2 NE ----- ----- 6 27 1 1 68.00 68.00 AF 1
A__ 24018 00 IRR NK G 3893 -- SW NE SE 1575 1220 32 26 1@ 13 70.05 51.63 AF
A__ 24018 00 REC NK G 3893 -- SW NE SE 1575 1220 32 26 1W 13 58.33 50.05 AF
A__ 25843 00 IRR NK G 4268 -- -- NC SW 1228 3947 31 26 1W - 8 6.10° 6.10 AF
Same 3942 .- SE SE SW 80 3090 31 26 1N 21 5.60 5.60 AF
Same 3325 -- SE NE SW 1740 3090 31 26 1W 22 .40 .40 AF
© Same 5109 --.SE NE SW 1760 4890 31 26 1W 23 6.70 - 6.70 AF
A__ 25843 00 REC NK G 4268 -- -- NC SW 1228 3947 31 26 1@ . 8 21.30°  21.30 AF
Same ‘ 3942 -- SE SE SW 80 3090 31 26 1W 21 4.34 4.34 AF
Same 3325 1- SE NE SW 1740 3090 31 26 1W 22 3.20 3.20 AF
same . 5109 -- SE NE SW 1760 4890 31 26 1W 23 " 3.50 3.50 AF
A__ 28245 00 IRR NK G 3067 -- NW SW NE 3900 2550 32 26 1W 3 165.00  165.00 AF
A 32576 00 IRR NK G 299 -- - nc NE 3960 1360 31 26 1w 1 79.00 53.00 AF Horseraln [ig.
A 41207 00 REC NK G 3051 -- -- -- -- 4500 4250 5 27 1@ 3 20.00 20.00 AF
A__ ‘41461 00 REC NK G 3051 -- -- -- -- 4500 4250 5 27 1@ 3 14.00 14.00 AF
A__ 42287 00 IRR NK G 5136 -- -- -- -- 4590 4384 31 26 1W 5 26.00 26.00 AF
A__ 46348 00 IRR LR G 4210 -- NE SW SW 898 3823 29 26 1W 8 3.90 3.90 AF
A__ 46348 00 REC LR G 4210 -- NE SW SW 898 3823 29 26 14 8 5.53 5.53 AF
A__ 46358 00 REC NK G 5113 -- SW NE SE . 1949 3909 30 .26 1w 18 .5.43 5.43 AF
A__ 46359 00 REC NK G 4859 -- NW SW SE 1035 2418 30 26 1W 15 21.67 21.67 AF
A 46360 00 IRR NX G 3600 --'SW SE SE 244 1250 30 26 1W 16 5.59 5.59 - AF
A__ 47421 00 IRR LO G 3825 -- SE SE SW 41 2901 29 26 1W 18 10.30 10.30 AF
A 47421 00 REC 1O G 3825 -- SE SE SW 41 2901 29 26 1W 18 12.30  12.30 AF
' A__ 48014 00 IRR KE G 2778 -- NW SW SE 680 2090 31 26 1W 20" 8.10 8.10 AF
A__ 48014 00 REC KE G 2778 -- NW SW SE 680 2090 31 26 1W 20 6.90 6.90 AF



File No. 9883

Any use of water that is not as authorized by the water right or permit to authorize water before the chief engineer approves this application is a
violation of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act for which criminal or civil penalties may be assessed. Such violation is a class C misdemeanor,
punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not to exceed one month in the county jail. K.S.A. 82a-728(b). Civil
penalties shall be not less than $100 nor more than $1,000 per violation. In the case of a continuing violation, each day such violation continues
may be deemed a separate violation. In addition to these penalties the water right may be modified or suspended. K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended.

The application must be signed by all owners of the place of use authorized under the water right and his or her spouse, if married.
Please indicate if there is no spouse. If land is being purchased under contract, the seller must sign as landowner until such time as the
contract is completed.

In the event that all applicants cannot appear before one notag/.pub!ic, they ma?l| as necessary scijgn separate copies of the application before
any notary public conveniently available to them. All copies signed in this manner shall be considered to be valid parts of the application.

If the request is signed on behalf of any Owner_by{) someone with legal authority to do so (for example, an agent, one who has power of
attorney, or an executor, executrix, conservator), it will be necessary to attach proper documents showing such authority.

I declare that | am an owner of the currently authorized place of use as identified herein, or that | represent all such owners and am
authorized to make this application on their behalf, and declare further that the statements contained herein are true, correct, and
complete. By filing this application | authorize the chief engineer to permanently reduce the quantity of water and/or rate of diversion
as specified in sections 14 and 15 of this application.

Dated at l\j'l\ @k ‘i_'%- __ Kansas, this __ Citb_ day of ___ M 01/‘:! , 20 /Ll

(Spouse)
13 tc
] [flany Megeditn
J (Please Print) ' (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) , (Please Print)
(Owner) (Spouse)
(Please Print) ' (Please Print)
NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas
State of Kansas ) ss E é BRENDA J. WRIGHT
County of %LAC\A\ ANC Y % My Appt. EXD"’%M

AN
| hereby certify that the forei‘g)ing application was signed in my presence and sworn to before me this q day of
YYoy , 20\ .

Notary Pyidlic
My Commission Expires %-\1-\"1 . : @

EEE SCHEDULE

Each application to change the place of use, the point of diversion or the use made of the water under this section shall be accompanied by the
application fee set forth in the schedule below:

1) Application to change a point of diversion 300 feetorless . . ... ... . . it e e
2) Application to change a point of diversion more than 300 feet
3) Applicationtochange the place of USe . .. ... .. .. . e
4) Application to change the use made of the water. . ... .. . i e

. WATER RESOURCES
Make check payable to Kansas Department of Agriculture. . RECEIVED

SCANNED

MAY 27 2014
SCANNED KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



Ireland, Leslie

From: o Lanterman, Jeff -
Sent: _ , . Friday, March 31, 2017 12:35 PM
To: - Ireland, Leslie : : .
- Ca: Conant, Cameron ’
Subject: _ ‘ FW: Recommendation for Change with PD Update File No. 9883 UMW Fox Rldge
Lestie'

This seems like a pretty good change app. Cameron and | sat down and cussed and dlscussed ita blt | think it is solving
an rrngation overpumping problem as well. . Go ahead and approve it.

Jeff ,

From: Conant, Cameron o Co

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2017 9:40 AM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> - _

Subject: FW: Recommendatlon for Change with PD Update File No 9883 UMW_Fox Ridge___ 2-2

Jeff, this seems to be a good idea. The change is allowing more to be used for irrigation and less in the ponds from the
most senior water right at thls development. There has been some WUR reporting issues in the past that appear to be _
resolved at this point.

24018 will remain as a rec/irrigation permit and the remaining'rec under the file appears to be an adequate
amount. The series of ponds also has a surface water component covered by 45882.

| think this can be passed on to Leslie as good to go. Would be best if they meter 24018 rec and |rr|gat|on separately, we
could include something about that in the cover letter if you think |t s approprlate ‘

Cameron

From: Ireland, Leslie

Sent: Monday, March 13,2017 1:37 PM .
To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron <Cameron. Conant@ks gov>
Subject Recommendation for Change with PD Update File No. 9883 UMW Fox Ridge_ 2 2

I wanted to update the location of the point of diversion per the 2008 comphance investigation. So page 2,
paragraph 3 has been updated. -

Anyway please let me know if you have any questlons and if you'd recommend this change for approval.
Leslie

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources o

MEMORANDUM

TO: Files |  DATE: March 10, 2017
FROM: . Leslielreland _ - RE: Water nght Flle No. 9883



~Tiffany Meredith on behalf of Fox Ridge Master Association, has filed an application for approval
to change the irrigation and recreational uses of water authorized under the referenced file. The
application was received in this office on May 27, 2014. Tiffany Meredith is the Manager of the Home
Owners Association (HOA).

The referenced file was in good standing at the time of filing, and had to remit a fine for not filing :
water use reports. On February 25, 2017, Andy Terhune, Water Use Unit Supervisor was contacted
about the required fines and filings. He indicated the water use reporting issues have been resolved.

» The owners are requesting to change the right from irrigation and recreational us.e to all irfigation
use. The would result in the 8.28 acre-feet (AF) authorized for recreational use added to the 18.42 AF
lirrigation use, for a combined total of 26.7 AF for irrigation use. ‘

The right is currently authorized one well located in the NW%2 NWY: SWV4 of Section 32, with a
maximum rate of 300 gallons per minute (gpm) for the diversion of 18.42 acre-feet (AF) for the irrigation
use on 46.7 acres and 8.28 AF for the recreational use portion for the filling and maintaining of 6
interconnected reservoirs that have a combined total of 35 surface acres. The point of diversion and
places of use are all located in the South half of Section 32, Township 26, Range 1 W, Sedgwick
County. The rate is limited to 300 gpm for each use. The places of use have a complete overlap with
Water Right, File No. 24,018, that is authorized limited quantity and rate of 70.05 AF for irrigation’use
and 58.33 AF for the recreational use, both to be diverted at 825 GPM from one (1) well located in the
SW74 NEV4 SEV4 of Section 32, Township 26, Range 1 W, Sedgwick County. This junior right is limited
to 825 gpm under any use and has the additional limitation not to exceed it authorized quantities when
combined with File No. 9,883. The reservoirs are- also authorized under File No. 45,882 for the
impounding of surface water and Structure Permits SSG-0459 & SSG 0460.

The requested change will result in File No. 9,883 to be authorized 26.7 AF for irrigation use from |
the well located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 32. The change will allow the removal of the
limitation on the rate. The rate will remain at 300 gpm.

The 35 acres of ponds intercept the groundwater table, but during construction the ponds were -
lined to prohibiting seepage. No quantity was allocated for the seepage. ’
The existing reservoirs were evaluated by K.A.R. 5-6-7, Determination of average annual potential net
evaporation loss: '

20 inches annual evaporation + 12 inches = 1.67 feet x 35 acres = 58.33 AF



RE: Water Right, File Nos. 9,883 & 24,018 - ‘ Page No. 2

The potential net evaporatron per K.A.R. 5-6-3, will remain authorized under File No. 24 018. This
right's 58.33 AF for recreational use and limited to that amount with File No. 9,883 can be updated. The -
additional limitation on the recreational use can be removed, allowing File No. 24,108, to be the sole
right for the recreational use. A Findings and Order to remove this limitation will be completed.

The 46.7 irrigated acres as detailed in K. A.R. 5-3-23, Maximum reasonable annual quantity
approvable for irrigation use for an application for change in place of use and a request to reduce a
water right, the quantity reasonable for this area is 1.5 acre-foot per acre as per KA.R. 5-3-19,
Maximum reasonable annual quantity of water for irrigation use. A total of 70.05 AF has been hlstorlcally
justified for irrigation use. The change will authorize irrigation quantities of 26.7 AF under File No.
9,883, and 51.63 AF, under File No. 24,018, for a combined total of 78.33 AF, but will remain limited to
70.05 AF under File No. 24,018. This limitation will assure the quantity used to remain reasonable and
consumptive use will not increase as required by K A.R. 5-5-3. ..

4 Water Right, File No. 9,883, had a Compliance Investigation completed in October 2008, which
determined by GPS protocol the actual well location to be 2,399 feet North and 5,159 feet West of the
Southeast corner of Section 32. It appears the location of the point of diversion is approximately 264
feet from authorized. The order will update the location of the authorized point of diversion.’

As required by statue well owners, other than those owned by the HOA, that were determined to
be located within a quarter (%4) mile of the well authorized by File No. 9,883, were contacted by letter
on the proposed change. One call was received inquiring about the letter and one letter was returned
by the post office for a bad address. No written comments were received from the notification letters.

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 recommended approval of the
referenced application by letter dated March 3, 2015.

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford*Field Office, recommended approval of the
requested change for File No. 9883 and modification of the additional Ilmltatlon on Flle No. 24,018 per
his email dated March xx, 2017.

The transmittal letter will reiterate that the quantity utilized per use should be metered so that the
quantity diverted may be readily determined. A check valve is required if any chemical or foreign
substance is injected into the water through the diversion works. A water level measurement tube and
WWC-5 will not be required as no new wells have been authorized. The water use correspondent will
remain with its address as sequence #2 in the database. :

Based on the above discussion, that consumptive use will not increase-and that no change in the

- local source of supply will occur, it is recommended that the referenced application for File No. 9,883

be approved and the order for File No. 24 018 be signed.

Leslie Ireland .
Environmental Scientist
“Water Appropriation Program -
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DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES-KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
COMPLIANCE INVESTIGATION

Field Qf_ﬁce No. 02 County Sedgwick

In Compliance/ Date .
Yes 10-16-08

X
1 No, see comments _.

G.M.D. No. 02
File No. 9883 Overlap P/U File No(s). 24,018

4

Agency KDA/IDWR Inspector Mies

[] Re-investigation

[T] Regular P/D Change.

. Reason: [[] New Application
. IZ Short Move P/D Change

(1 Meter Installed

Date of Order 12/23/05 Date of N of C Ack 1/22/08

Chg No. c1 vDate completed

X P/U Change
[ Other

If PD chg, old PD iD2

Current Landqwner Fox Ridge Development Co Inc.

Address 7926 W 21%'St - Wichita, KS 67205

Phone No. 316-684-3600

Additional landowners and addresses identified in remarks section.

Phone No. 316-684-3600

Water Use Correspondent MKEC Engineering Consultants Inc

X Irrigation

Authorized [] Domestic [ Industrial
Water Use Recreation  [] Stockwatering ] wWater Power
Classification  [] Dewatering [ Fire Protection [ Thermal Exchange

Water currently being used for |rrigation & Recreation

[J Municipal
[] Artificial Recharge
[] Sediment Control

(] Hydraulic Dredging
] Contamination Remediation
[ other

Source: [X] Groundwater

] Surface Water Basin/Stream Arkansas River

" Authorized Point of Diversion: NW NW SW

Sec. 32, T. 26S, R. 1W ID No. 12

Approximately __ 2150 ft. North and __5070

Actual Point of Diversion: NW NW SW

ft. West of SE corner of Sec 32. . : ~—

Sec. 32, T. 268, R. 1W

Approximately __ 2399 ft. North and __5159

How were distances determined? GPS

ft. West of SE corner of Sec 32.

Latitude 37 74406 Longitude 97.46204

Distance from old pd _. ft(N/S)and

Location (site) map attached'? Y/N [ Sketchor Map below

ﬂ(E/W) Old well: plugged[] capped [J equnppedD other:

=)

Comments: Actual well location about 265' from authonzed. unable to measure from old well, plug and covered. ' Cbnsiderinq PD

located as authorized. 2 meters one for Recreation and one for Irrigation, both are approved meters instalied properly.

DLFV
L/Q‘M / Rl + f‘l W

(G

DWR 1-310 (Rev. 10/03/2008) _ 1

= 2@4’, oFE

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVER

DEC 0 32008
XS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

File No. 9883



Change in UMW & PD UPDATE Water Right File No. 9883
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1320 Research Park Drive 900 SW jacksdn, Room 456 .

. Manhattan, Kansas 66502 o T Dcpartncnt of Agr iculture : - Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 ; a011culture ks. gov . : (785) 296-3556
' jétckie‘?vlcClaskey, Secretary = . IR ' Govemnor Sam Brownback
- March 9, 2017 o ‘ . ;
HORSEFARM LLC
CHANDRA RUYLE

- 4901 W 136TH ST
LEAWOOD KS 66224

RE: Water Right, File No. 9,883 -

Dear Sir or Madém:

This letter is to provide.notiée as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which becamnie
effective on July 1, 2016. :

-

_ The owner of the referenced appropriation of water has filed an appl1cat10n for approval of the
Chief Engmeer Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

~ The application for Water R_lght Flle No. 9,883, proposes a change in use made of water from
irrigation and recreational use to only irrigation use at the Fox Ridge Master Association under
the referenced file. This change will not alter the authorized quantity of water or rate of diversion
that had been historically diverted. The irrigated place of use authorized under File No. 9,883, is
located in the Southwest Quarter (SW¥) of Section 32, Township 26 South, Range 1 West‘
. Sedgwick County, Kansas.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564 6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more.
efficiently.

Sincerely,

Pl ddit.

Leslie Ireland ' _ o FILE COPV o

Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

SCANNED

pc:  Stafford Field Office | o
Groundwater Management District No. 2




ADDRESS LISTING NEARBY NOTIFICATION LETTER DATED 3 / 4 M
Water Right, File No. 9,883

File No. 9883 change n use made of water
Nearbys letter list : 4

OWNER | . OWNER
10401 CORA ST 10519 W 31 STREET NORTH
WICHITA KS 67205 © WICHITA KS 67205-7803
OWNER = - OWNER
10624 CORA ST 10520 W 33 STREET NORTH
WICHITA KS 67205 WICHITA KS 67205-7804
OWNER o ~ OWNER
10601 CORA ST - | 3310 N LOLA ST
WICHITA KS 67205 WICHITA KS 67205-7510
OWNER

10520 W31 STN
WICHITA KS 67205-7804

OWNER
10401 W 31 STREET NORTH

WICHITA KS 67205-7801 - o / CA(,(/ /LQC/ -

10625 W 31 STREET NORTH Fie Nos. @
WICHITA KS 67205-7805 ”‘ 185 A N a‘ﬂﬂw 3 /?//7

OWNER
10601 W 31 STREET NORTH
: \/WICHITA KS 67205-7805

V‘E—-

| OWNER
3141 N MAIZE ROAD
WICHITA KS 67205-7319 -

jOWNER
3161 N MAIZE ROAD
?VICHITA KS 67205-7319
WNER
3053 N MAIZE RD
WICHITA KS 67205-7317

OWNER
~ 3131 N MAIZE ROAD
- WICHITA KS 67205-7319



1320 Research Park Drive - o "D S ‘ 900 SW: Jackson;, Room. 456
- Manhattan, Kansas 66502 B Depam ent of Avnculmrc . Topeka, Kansas 66612

(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 296-3556
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary » : ‘ ‘ Governor Sam. Brownback'
March 4, 2017

ADDRESS LIST

RE: Water Right, File No. 9,883

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to provide notice as required by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which became
effective on July 1, 2016.

The owner of the referenced appropriation of water has filed an application for approval of the
Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture.

The application for Water Right, File No. 9,883, proposes a change in use made of water from
irrigation and recreational use to only irrigation use at the Fox Ridge Master Association. This
change will not alter the authorized quantity of water or rate of diversion for the authorized
irrigation use. The irrigated place of use authorized under File No. 9,883, is located in the
Southwest Quarter (SWY) of Section 32, Township 26 South Range 1 West, Sedgwick County,
Kansas.

If you have any questions, please contact our office, my desk phone is (785) 564-6633. If you
wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file numbers ready so that we may help you more
efficiently. - \

Sincerely, : .

i Jo

Leslie Ireland '
Environmental Scientist ' : SN
Water Appropriation Program

pc: Stafford Field Ofﬁce ‘
Groundwater Management District No. 2




; 1320 Research Park Drive
‘Manhattan, Kansas 66502

(785) 564-6700 o agriculture.ks.gov

Dcpartment of Agriculture -

900 SWjackson, Room 456
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-3556

-Jackie McClaskey, Secretary v . B

TER A.y

March 4, 2017

" OWNER
10624 CORA ST
WICHITA KS 67205

RE: Water Right, FileNo. 9,883

- Dear Sir or Madam:

Attt eid o matica ac zaamired by Kansas Senate House Bill No. 337, which became

r.*.-:{::‘, L P&« O0C
Asayls oo oo p ey 4-‘!«. J:% us. DOSTAGE>>P!TNEYBOWES
griculture - 3 &-ﬂ {4‘» Wi
. - ¥ Wm
1wk Drive e '
ik Dr ATER RESOURCES 2
WATER RESQB 05 - 7 %2, zpesooe § 000.46°
T f Gecacic: X 33"‘} 0001375991 MAR 03. 201
| _ . 03. 2017
-MAR 132017
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE. - :
/‘A S
NIXIFE 872 DF i B3B3/ B3/17 i
RETURN TO SENDER fL
L NO SUCH NUMBER ?
o o UNABLE TO FORWARD :
NS BC: 66582528828 ‘"&523=e*3?1 B3i-45
eSS 8225 880 “n!lMl*ll’H“i 2L ]‘”H]'Il”l abbfy g ph

\

Water 'Aﬁﬁro‘bﬁa*tféﬁ Program

pc: Stafford Fleld Office

Groundwater Management Dlstrlot No 2

Governor Sam Brownback
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DIRECTORS:
ALAN BURGHART
RAY FLICKNER
JOE PAJOR

BOB SEILER
JEFF WINTER

DAVID STROBERG, PRESIDENT
FRED SEILER, VICE PRESIDENT
VIN KISSICK, SECRETARY

MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER
TIM BOESE, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

oy

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 » PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @ gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org

March 3, 2015

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Brent Turney

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re: Water Right No. 9883 Change Application — Fox Ridge Master Association
Dear Mr Tﬁrney: | |

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the referenced
change in use made of water application on March 3, 2015, using the District's Revised
Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-
1 through 5-22-17.

The application proposes to change the use made of water from irrigation and
recreational to only irrigation. The District’'s review found that the change application
complies with the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and
Rules and Regulations K.A.R. 5-22-1 through 5-22-17. Based on the review, the
change ‘application is recommended for approval by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a
written petition to the District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant
to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or
recommendation.
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, Phone: (785) 564-6700
1320 R ‘Fax: (785) 564-6777

esearch Park Drive N . . : Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 Department of Agriculture , www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary ) _ Sam Brownback, Governor

7 : ‘ February 5, 2015
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
- MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
ATTN TIM BOESE
313 SPRUCE
HALSTEAD KS 67056 .
‘ Re: Water Right
File No. 9,883

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are enclosing a copy of the application referred to above, recelved in the
office of the Chief Engineer May 27, 2014, which appears to be in proper form.
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~ We are delaying any further action for a period of 15 days from the date of this
letter to allow you time to submit your recommendation-concerning this application.

Please submit your recommendation within the allotted time, or any authorized
extension of time thereof. If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 296-
4617. If.you wish to discuss a specific file, please have the file number ready so that we

may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Change Appllcatlon Unlt Superwso
Water Appropriation Program

BAT
Enclosures

pc: Stafford Field Office

SCANNED



Change in UMW, Water Right File No. 9883
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